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	In This Issue:
· Questions from Training
· Clarification on U.S. Park Police Service
· Retiring Under Special Retirement

· Matching Position Information

Questions from Training – Medicare Deductions, Social Security Withholdings
At one of the employee training sessions last fall the following question was asked: When drawing your annuity, are Medicare deductions still withheld from your check? The answer is: No, the Medicare Part A payroll tax (1.45% of one’s wages) is not withheld from one’s CSRS or FERS annuity check. 

Another question was asked about deductions from Social Security checks. Social Security payments are reported on IRS Form SSA-1099. It is very important for people collecting Social Security to scrutinize their 1099 forms to make sure the correct deductions are being made. Deductions may be made for several reasons: (1) Medicare premiums (remember only Part A is free; Parts B, C, and D, are not free and participants may have to meet a deductible in addition to paying premiums); and (2) Income taxes. Depending on your marital status and total income, Social Security payments may be subject to Federal Income Tax. For additional information visit your favorite internet search engine or http://www.bankrate.com/brm/itax/tips/20010115a.asp.


 Clarification on U.S. Park Police Service
This article is a follow-up to the article in the previous issue discussing special retirement coverage of the U.S. Park Police. The Department of the Interior’s Director of Personnel addressed the retirement coding of U.S. Park Police Officers on May 10, 1990. “As background, when FERS was implemented in January 1987, no decision had been made regarding special law enforcement coverage under FERS for new USPP officers. Subsequently in July 1987, the National Capital Region was instructed to code this group under regular FERS so that Thrift Savings Plan deductions would be
system, he/she ends up paying 1.3% for a benefit which only returns 1%. Conversely, if an employee moves to a non-covered position after completing 20 covered years, the employee would be moved to the regular FERS retirement system. The employee’s retirement contributions would decrease to .8%, and the employee would continue to come out “ahead” in the annuity formula, since those years beyond the first 20 would still be added in at the 1% rate. Additionally, the agency’s contributions would drop to the regular rate of 11%, compared to the extra 20-25% that it costs government for a special retirement covered employee. (2) Mandatory separation does not apply to employees who are not currently serving in approved FF/LEO positions. The July 2007 newsletter discussed the criteria for when mandatory separation applies. If an FF/LEO employee has completed 20 approved years and desires to work beyond age 57 or even age 60, so long as that employee is working in a non-covered position, he/she will be able to work as long as desired because mandatory separation only applies to covered positions. 

Regardless of the coverage status of the position an employee occupies at the time of retirement, once that employee has completed 20 approved years, the employee is always entitled to have the annuity calculated at the special FF/LEO rate, whenever the retirement may occur. Important: FERS covered employees must retire from a position that is subject to FERS deductions, i.e., a permanent position. An employee may not retire from a temporary position, i.e., one that is only subject to FICA deductions.



Matching Position Information to 

the Approval Documentation
It is important to remember that the retirement process includes an “application for retirement.” This means that retirement is not guaranteed! It is very important to have a complete set of documentation identifying the correct length and coverage status of service being applied for as creditable towards retirement. The key elements are: (1) Position Number (2) Position Title; (3) Series; (4) Grade(s); and (5) Position Classification Date. Each and every one of these elements must match the information stated on the certification of approval document for the 
	activated. Public Law 100-238, dated January 8, 1988, made technical corrections to the FERS law. One of the corrections made all USPP officers covered under FERS subject to the special retirement provisions, retroactively effective to January 1, 1987. All personnel offices were notified of the technical corrections; however, a change in coding for the USPP was apparently not made…” The Director’s memo instructed that it was necessary to make the retirement coding corrections retroactive so that all officers would have the proper retirement service credit under the special retirement provisions for law enforcement officers. Therefore, all USPP officers were to be converted to the special FERS retirement code for LEO retirement. The Department sought waivers so that the affected employees would not be retroactively charged the extra ½% retirement contributions.


Retiring Under Special Retirement

The issue of retiring from a non-covered position has risen many times since the last newsletter was issued. The question has been, “Can an employee retire under special retirement from a non-covered position if they already have 20 covered years as an FF/LEO.” The answer is yes! In fact, since an FF/LEO employee will not receive any additional FF/LEO credit for accumulating more than 20 years of approved service, it is ideal for employees who desire to work longer than 20 years to move to a non-covered position after completing 20 covered FF/LEO years. The benefits of this strategy are several: (1) Employees covered by and eligible for special retirement are required to pay the extra ½% contributions into the FERS fund. However, only the first 20 years of an employee’s FF/LEO career is calculated at the higher special retirement formula (FERS = 1.7% × high three average salary × 20 years; CSRS = 2.5% × high three average salary × 20 years). Any additional creditable service beyond those 20 years, whether it is FF/LEO-approved or not, is added into the annuity at the rate of 1% × those years × the same high three average salary for FERS or 2% × those years × the same high three average salary for CSRS. Therefore, if a FERS employee remains in the special retirement 
corresponding position. When positions are approved by DOI, the certification of approval sheet is written specifically to include the exact information from the OF-8 that was used when the position was submitted. Any changes made to subsequent OF-8s render the previous certification of approval inapplicable to the changed PD. The changed PD will be not covered unless it is submitted on its own for a determination.
Standard Position Descriptions help alleviate some of the workload associated with submitting PDs for coverage each time one of the elements is changed. Remember that no changes are allowed to standard PDs. Also, it is important to reference the standard PD number on the employee’s SF-50s in the position information Block (27) since this is the official documentation of the employee’s position. Many bureaus assign a duty station-specific number to an approved standard PD. This is acceptable so long as the following conditions are also met: (1) The individualized number (as evidenced by a copy of the OF-8) should be submitted to FLERT for inclusion in the database of all approved positions; (2) The OF-8 from the originally approved standard PD should be used and distributed to the employee and OPF. The title, series, grade, and original classification date must not be changed. Only the “Agency Position Number” in Block 1 should be modified. The standard PD number can usually be found in the “Agency Use” Block (14); (3) The standard PD number should also be referenced on the employee’s SF50. This is important because the standard PD number is what was approved and the connection between the two numbers must be shown. Check these three documents for matching of position elements: SF-50s, OF-8, and DOI certification of position approval. Employees should contact their Human Resources Offices if they find any discrepancies. HR Offices may contact FLERT for assistance.
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